FIRST DIRECTIVE ON EMERGENCY MEASURES TO BE IMPLEMENTED BY THE COUNTY OF VOLUSIA

Effective March 17, 2020, at 5:00 pm

As County Manager for the County of Volusia, Florida, and pursuant to the authority vested in me under section 46-143, Code of Ordinances, County of Volusia, as well as that certain County of Volusia Declaration of Local Emergency for Coronavirus Disease (COVID-19), dated March 13, 2020, and subsequently extended on March 17, 2020, effective through March 24, 2020, I HEREBY ORDER and PROMULGATE this First Directive on Emergency Measures, which will be reasonably and necessarily implemented in response to this State of Emergency:

- Parties accessing the beaches of Volusia County shall limit their gatherings to no more than ten (10) persons, distancing themselves from other parties by six (6') feet.
- The County Manager, or designee, shall have the authority to limit vehicular access to the beach, beach approaches, and county owned off-beach parking areas when lack of available space undermines the ability to meet the requirements for social distancing described above.

The above emergency measures that have been ordered and promulgated above shall be effective commencing at 5:00 pm on March 17, 2020, and shall be effective through 4:59 p.m. on March 24, 2020, unless extended by the County Manager.

COUNTY OF VOLUSIA, FLORIDA

Georgé Recktenwald County Manager

Date: March 17, 2020

Time: 2:56 p.m.